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Breakthrough students have a unique opportunity to increase their chances of
admission to high performing high schools through an early start to the
admissions process. Our partner high schools give priority to our scholars by
providing presentations, arranging informational visits, and other outreach
activities. Our goal is to have 100% of our students placed by April of their
8th grade year.

Our partner high schools have different criteria for admission. In some cases
students must have a certain GPA, required to take an admissions exam,
complete a shadow day, and get recommendations from teachers. In other
cases, students may not be required to complete any of these requirements.
Using the School List students should apply to schools that fit their student
profile. The student profile consists of academic records (transcript), Kick
Board reports, I-Ready and State of Ohio assessment results. Please note the
requirements for high school admissions when selecting schools.

Students should apply to multiple schools to ensure they have a variety of
opportunities. Ideally, students should apply to at least two schools from the
same category. For example, if your scholar is considering Saint Martin De
Porres they should also consider Cleveland Central Catholic or VASJ from the
Catholic School section of the School List. 
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An early start to the admissions process 
will ensure our success!



High schools are categorized into three sections due to their unique

admissions requirements, tuition, and school characteristics. 

ADMISSIONS

TIMELINE
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CMSD SCHOOLS
CMSD Schools begin their admissions process in December/January.
There will be multiple steps to completing this process which include
submitting an application in the School Choice Portal and submitting
enrollment documents to CMSD. Students are notified of acceptance
in March. All CMSD schools are non-tuition. All CMSD schools have
Intervention Specialists and service IEP’s.

Private Schools begin their admissions process in September/October.
Families will need to create an online account to begin this process. The
online application allows students to submit the application, essays,
teacher recommendation requests, and parent information. It is
important that all applications to private schools be submitted before
Christmas Break to ensure application consideration and completion of
financial aid. Students that apply to private schools will be required to
take a very challenging admissions exam (Independent School Entrance
Exam). The ISEE group was identified by 7th grade teachers last year.
ISEE scholars have shown excellence in the classroom by maintaining a
high GPA and above average results on I-Ready assessments and The
Ohio State Test. All private schools have rigorous academic standards
and admission processes. Private Schools do not provide ESE/IEP
accommodations. Private schools are tuition based and cost on average
$35,000/year to attend. Private schools build financial aid awards by
considering family income, available financial aid assistance, and Merit
Scholarships. 

PRIVATE SCHOOLS
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CATHOLIC SCHOOLS
Catholic Schools begin admissions in September. Families will need to
create an online account to begin this process. The online application
allows students to submit the application, register for admissions exams,
essays, teacher recommendations, and parent information. It is
important that all applications to Catholic schools be submitted before
Christmas Break to ensure application consideration and completion of
financial aid. Catholic schools are tuition based and cost on average
$14,000/year to attend. Catholic schools award financial aid based on
demonstrated family need and available funds.

The State of Ohio also provides scholarships to help cover tuition. The

Cleveland Scholarship is awarded to any student admitted to a Catholic

school that resides in Cleveland. The John Patterson Scholarship is

awarded to students with IEPs. These scholarships make attending

Catholic Schools very affordable. On average families can expect to pay

$0-$100/month in tuition for Catholic Schools. 
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CMSD SCHOOLS
CMSD Criteria Schools that require an application, 2 teacher
recommendations, GPA, and submission of I-Ready scores for
consideration. The following schools are CMSD Criteria Schools.
All CMSD Schools service IEP’s.

Bard Early College- West (3.0 gpa)
Cleveland School of the Arts (3.0 gpa; talent audition/portfolio
required)
John Hay- School of Science & Medicine (3.0 gpa)
John Hay- School of Architecture & Design (3.0 gpa)
John Hay- Early College (3.5 gpa)
Students that do not reach GPA requirements can be accepted to
their school of choice if they have strong teacher
recommendations. Example: Sarah has a 2.9 GPA but really wants
to attend John Hay Science/Medicine which has a 3.0 GPA
requirement. She should still apply and will likely be accepted if her
teachers provide strong recommendation letters about her
character/behavior and academics. 



SCHOOL
LIST

PAGE 05

All CMSD Schools service IEP’s.

Campus International
Cleveland High School for
Digital Arts
Davis Aerospace
Ginn Academy (All Boys)
Max Hayes 
MC2 STEM 
Rhodes
Garrett Morgan School of
Leadership 
Garret Morgan School of
Engineering

CMSD Non-Criteria Schools that require an application but do not require

students to obtain teacher recommendations or meet a specific GPA/I-

Ready requirement or State Test scores. The following schools are CMSD

Non-Criteria Schools. 

PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS
Public Charter Schools do not have a GPA requirement, do not require
teacher recommendations, or require certain scores on I-Ready
assessments

Horizon Science Academy 
Legacy Schools 
NEO 

John Marshall School of
Information Technology
John Marshall School of
Engineering
John Marshall School of Business
Glenville 
John Adams 
John Adams College & Career
School of 1 
Collinwood 
Cleveland Metro Remote 
John F. Kennedy 



Co-Ed All Boys All Girls

VASJ* Saint Ignatius Beaumont

Saint Martin De Porres Benedictine* Saint Joseph Academy

Cleveland Central Catholic* Saint Edward* Magnificat

Lutheran East/West* 

Trinity

Holy Name

SCHOOL
LIST
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CATHOLIC/PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS

* Identifies schools that can service students with IEPs.

PRIVATE SCHOOLS
High GPA requirement, excellent character, teacher recommendations, and
admissions exam (ISEE) required, high tuition based.

Gilmour Academy (Religious)
Hathaway Brown- All GIRLS
Hawken Upper School
Hawken Mastery 
Laurel School- All GIRLS
University School- All BOYS
Andrews Osborne Academy
Western Reserve Academy
The Hotchkiss School, Connecticut 
Cate School, California
Olney Friends, Columbus, OH 
Hershey Montessori School, Painesville, OH 



Name Position Email

Shartara Miller Principal smiller@breakthroughschools.org

Renee Owens Dean/Instruction rowens@breakthroughschools.org

Cynitra Skillern Dean/Instruction cskiller@breakthroughschools.org

Brandon Ray Dean/Culture bray@breakthroughschools.org

Nicole Schwaben Teacher (Social Studies) nshwaben@breakthroughschools.org

Randall Brosse Teacher (ELA) rbrosse@breakthroughschools.org

Elke Sundermann Teacher (Science) esundermann@breakthroughschools.org

Brittany Kozy Teacher (Math) bkozy@breakthroughschools.org

Roger Jones Dean/Culture rjones@breakthroughschools.org

Hannah Stroh Intervention Specialist hstroh@breakthroughschools.org

SCHOOL CONTACT

INFORMATION:
THE PREPS
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EPREP WILLARD CAMPUS
9401 Willard Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44102

STAFF EMAILS



Name Position Email

Matthew Wieczorek Principal  mwieczorek@breakthroughschools.org

Devin Reed Dean/Culture dreed@breakthroughschools.org

Max Rishton Dean/Culture mrishton@breakthroughschools.org

Nikki Malmberg  Dean/Instruction dmalberg@breakthroughschools.org

Brandace Coney Dean/Instruction bconey@breakthroughschools.org

Burheem Bakr Teacher (Science) abbakr@breakthroughschools.org

Katie Dushek Teacher (ELA) kdushek@breakthroughschools.org

Isabel Koszkalda Teacher (History) ikoszkalda@breakthroughschools.org

Teacher (Math)

Grant Jamison Intervention Specialist gjamison@breakthroughschools.org

SCHOOL CONTACT

INFORMATION:
THE PREPS
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E PREP WOODLAND HILLS CAMPUS
9201 Crane Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44105

STAFF EMAILS



Name Position Email

Marc Johnson Principal mjohnson@breakthroughschools.org

Leah Miko Dean/Culture lmiko@breakthroughschools.org

Marissa Duric Dean/Instruction mduric@breakthroughschools.org

Amanda Schecter Dean/Instruction aschecter@breakthroughschools.org

Chris Falconer School Counselor mduric@breakthroughschools.org

Samantha Maras Teacher (Science) smaras@breakthroughschools.org

Mikayla Falensy Teacher (ELA) mfalensky@breakthroughschools.org

Madelyn McMillen Teacher (Math) mmcmillen@breakthroughschools.org

Elizabeth Maher Teacher (Social Studies) emaher@breakthroughschools.org

Meghan Jeffers Teacher (Intervention) mjeffers@breakthroughschools.org

Maria Wilson Real Time Coach mwilson@breakthroughschools.org

Taylor Abrahamowicz Math Intervention tabrahamowicz@breakthroughschools.org

Rachel Hope Science/S.S. Intervention rhope@breakthroughschools.com

SCHOOL CONTACT

INFORMATION:
THE PREPS
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E PREP CLIFFS CAMPUS
1417 East 36th Street
Cleveland, OH 44114

STAFF EMAILS



Name Position Email

Brianna Crabtree Principal  bcrabtree@breakthroughschools.org

Kenny Gamble Dean/Culture kgamble@breakthroughschools.org

 Brittany Terrell Dean/Culture bterrell@breakthroughschools.org

Jada Ray Dean/Instruction jray@clas.bt.school

Aric Skalican Dean/Instruction askalican@breakthroughschools.org

Synita Brasil School Counselor sbrasil@breakthroughschools.org

Mariah Thompson Teacher (ELA) mjthompson@breakthroughschools.org

Sabrie Ellis Teacher (History) sellis@clas.bt.school

Rhiannon Gray Teacher (Math) rgray@clas.bt.school

Thomas Lindstrom Teacher (Science) tlindstrom@clas.bt.school

SCHOOL CONTACT

INFORMATION:
CITIZENS
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CITIZENS ACADEMY SOUTHEAST
15700 Lotus Dr.
Cleveland, OH 44128

STAFF EMAILS



Name Position Email

Agnes Aleobua Principal  aaleobua@breakthroughschools.org

Michael Williams Dean/Culture mwilliams@breakthroughschools.org

 Jenny Willis Dean/Culture  Jwillis@breakthroughschools.org

Ty-Nisha Thompson Assistant Dean/Culture tthompson@breakthroughschools.org

Calah Dean Dean/Instruction cdean@breakthroughschools.org

Jennifer Furlong Dean/Instruction jfurlong@breakthroughschools.org

Aaron Sharpley School Counselor asharpley@breakthroughschools.org

Da'Twane Harris Teacher (ELA) dharris@breakthroughschools.org

Lindsey Stewart Teacher (Math) lstewart@breakthroughschools.org

Hanna Stout Teacher (Science) hstout@breakthroughschools.org

Nathan Mormino Teacher (History) nmormino@breakthroughschools.org

SCHOOL CONTACT

INFORMATION:
CITIZENS
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CITIZENS GLENVILLE CAMPUS
12523 Woodside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44108

STAFF EMAILS



The HSP Team consists of scholars, parents, teachers, and Directors. Please contact
the director specific to your model (The Preps or Citizens). We serve our respective
campuses as a guide to introduce students to high school options and the admissions
process. Students receive weekly touchpoints during scheduled Connections Blocks.
During our HSP sessions we cover exploration, preparation for admissions, and
transition to high school. 

Scholars serve as the medium by passing on information to parents that was
delivered during HSP sessions. Scholars are responsible for independent research of
high schools. Scholars along with parents are responsible for completing admissions
requirements. This includes scheduling shadow days, admissions exams, and
completing financial aid applications when required. 

Teachers provide recommendations that have a huge impact on admission into the
majority of our partner high schools. Recommendations must be asked for in
advance before submitting a teachers email for an electronic or handwritten form.
Recommendations are confidential and not returned to students or parents under
any circumstances. Strong character ensures recommendations increase our
scholar’s chances of being accepted to the high school of their choice. 

Together our team will reach the goal of 100% placement into schools that fit the
needs of our scholars! 

HIGH SCHOOL
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Yours in Education,

Reggie Shumpert 
Director of High School Placement, 
The Preps
rshumpert@breakthroughschools.org 
216-396-6833   

Lori Lawson
Director of High School Placement, 
The Citizens
llawson@breakthroughschools.org
 216-910-8898 

We can be reached by email, text, or call along the admissions journey! 

mailto:rshumpert@breakthroughschools.org
mailto:rshumpert@breakthroughschools.org
mailto:llawson@breakthroughschools.org
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HSP Parent Information Nights 

HSP Instagram 
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